

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**KEVIN ALFARO and GEORGANA
SZISZAK**

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL REMPUSHESKI

Defendant.

The Hon. Madeline Cox Arleo
Civ. Action No.
2:21-mc-00052

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Bruce S. Rosen
MCCUSKER, ANSELM, ROSEN
& CARVELLI, P.C.
210 Park Ave., Suite 301
Florham Park, N.J. 07392
Phone: (973) 635-6300
Facsimile: (973) 635-6363
BRosen@marc.law

Counsel of record for Amicus Curiae

Katie Townsend
Gabe Rottman
Grayson Clary
Maily Fidler
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

Of counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Defendant’s interpretation of New Jersey’s cyber-harassment statute criminalizes routine newsgathering in the police accountability context.....	2
II. This Court should decline to interpret the cyber-harassment statute to criminalize the exercise of clearly established First Amendment rights.	7
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowley v. City of Uniontown Police Dep’t</i> , 404 F.3d 783 (3d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	8, 10
<i>Brayshaw v. City of Tallahassee</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (N.D. Fla. 2010)	3, 9
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	10
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge No. 5 v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 812 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	8, 12
<i>Gov’t of Virgin Islands v. Vanterpool</i> , 767 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	9
<i>In re Att’y Gen. Law Enf’t Directive Nos. 2020-5 & 2020-6</i> , 240 A.3d 419 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2020), <i>certification granted</i> , 241 A.3d 579 (N.J. 2020)	6, 12, 13
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	7
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	8, 9
<i>Policemen’s Benevolent Ass’n of N.J., Local 318 v. Township of Washington</i> , 850 F.2d 133 (3d Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Publius v. Boyer-Vine</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2017)	9
<i>Rawlings v. Police Dep’t of Jersey City</i> , 627 A.2d 602 (N.J. 1993)	11
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Sheehan v. Gregoire</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (W.D. Wash. 2003)	9
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	1, 2, 6, 10
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	10
<i>State v. Burkert</i> , 174 A.3d 987 (N.J. 2017)	8
<i>United States v. Fullmer</i> , 584 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	8

Williams v. Bitner, 455 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2006)9

Statutes

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:33-47

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:33-4.12

Other Authorities

Craig McCarthy, *N.J. to Overhaul How It Tracks Police Force Following NJ.com Investigation*, NJ.com (Dec. 5, 2018), <https://perma.cc/4VEY-JLKG>3

Elizabeth Koh, *The Globe Files Suit Against the Boston Police for Keeping Officer Misconduct Records Secret*, Boston Globe (Apr. 30, 2021), <https://perma.cc/PZB8-CG96>5

Ephrat Livni, *Hong Kong’s Latest Injunction Protects Police While Putting Press Freedom at Risk*, Quartz (Oct. 26, 2019), <https://perma.cc/6ZSB-VGD4>9

Kendall Taggart & Mike Hayes, *Here’s Why BuzzFeed News Is Publishing Thousands of Secret NYPD Documents*, BuzzFeed News (Apr. 16, 2018), <https://perma.cc/S6U7-ZJCM>.....3

Letter from Christy E. Lopez, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to Chief Thomas Jackson, Ferguson Police Dep’t (Sept. 23, 2014), <https://perma.cc/5REB-9CU8>.....4

Linda So et al., *Off-Duty Cops, Other Officials Face Reckoning After Rallying for Trump in D.C.*, Reuters (Jan. 13, 2021), <https://perma.cc/4SPD-5HQ8>6

Martin Macias, Jr., *Police Watchdog Sues LA County DA and Sheriff for Misconduct Lawsuit Records*, Courthouse News Service (Apr. 29, 2021), <https://perma.cc/2BS3-6CAY>5

Meg O’Connor, *Amid Backlash, Phoenix Refuses to ID Aggressive Cop, Family Files \$10M Claim*, Phoenix New Times (June 13, 2019), <https://perma.cc/9XEN-Y7GQ>.....1

N.J. Att’y Gen. Law Enf’t Directive No. 2020-5 (June 15, 2020), <https://perma.cc/R65E-LEXF>5

N.J. Att’y Gen., Model Rules and Regulations (2001), <https://perma.cc/K3LU-7BWB>4

Order Directing Parties to Investigate Identity of Doe 1, *Jones v. City of Los Angeles*, No. 2:20-cv-11147 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2021)3

Philip Bump, *A Dangerous New Factor in an Uneasy Moment: Unidentified Law Enforcement Officers*, Wash. Post (June 4, 2020), <https://perma.cc/W26G-TLQY> 1

Steve Almasy, *Some Law Enforcement Officers at Protests Have No Badges and Some Have Covered Them. City Officials Say That Is Unacceptable*, CNN (June 5, 2020), <https://perma.cc/5867-VNG4> 4

USA TODAY Staff, *Help USA TODAY Tell the Story of Those Who Stormed the US Capitol*, USA TODAY (Jan. 7, 2021), <https://perma.cc/R8FN-699G> 6

Zipporah Osei & Mollie Simon, *What Has Happened to Police Filmed Hurting Protesters? So Far, Very Little*, ProPublica (July 29, 2020), <https://perma.cc/WE4C-KKHN> 5, 6

Zipporah Osei et al., *We Are Tracking What Happens to Police After They Use Force on Protestors*, ProPublica (July 29, 2020), <https://perma.cc/D63N-EKSQ> ..
..... 2
